HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA ORDINANCE No. 11-11-278

Adopted

An Ordinance of the Haines Borough repealing Haines Borough Code Title 3 Section 3.04.050 to remove the requirement for assembly review and approval of invoices.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY:

- Section 1. <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and the adopted amendment shall become a part of the Haines Borough Code.
- Section 2. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.
- Section 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance is effective upon adoption.
- Section 4. Repeal of Section 3.04.050. Section 3.04.050 of the Haines Borough Code is hereby repealed as follows:

NOTE: STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED

3.04.050 Assembly review and approval.

The assembly shall designate which invoices for payment they wish to review for approval of payment and which are considered routine in nature and can be authorized by the chief fiscal officer. All bills for review shall be made available to the assembly finance committee prior to the beginning of the selected monthly assembly meeting.

ADOPTED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS $10^{\rm th}$ DAY OF JANUARY 2012.

OCTOBER 17

Stephanie Scott, Mayor

ATTEST.

Jamie Heinz, Deputy Clerk

Date Introduced:

Date of First Public Hearing:

Date of Second Public Hearing:

11/15/11 12/13/11 01/10/12